

Michigan  
Cambridge  
Pittsburgh  
Kansas  
Washington D.C

Mumbai  
Bangalore  
Hyderabad  
Chennai

**UN-AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30TH 2009**

UN-AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30TH 2009						
Rs. In lakhs (unless otherwise indicated)						
Sl.No	Particulars	Quarter ended September 30th		Half-year ended September 30th		Year Ended March 31st
	Particulars	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009
		(Un-audited)				(Audited)
		1	2	3	4	5
1	Net Sales / Income from operations	469.42	1,100.21	1536.56	1982.46	4805.27
2	Expenditure:	-	-	-	-	-
	(a) Increase / Decrease in Stock in trade and Work in Progress	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Consumption of raw materials	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Purchase of traded goods	-	-	-	-	-
	(d) Employee Cost	243.60	264.11	486.71	719.62	1,035.04
	(e) Depreciation & Amortization	249.79	110.56	499.35	220.62	458.94
	(f) Other Expenditure	148.61	449.98	1007.85	548.84	2,656.27
	(g) Total	642.00	824.65	1,993.91	1,489.08	4,150.25
3	<b>Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items (1-2)</b>	<b>(172.58)</b>	<b>275.56</b>	<b>(457.35)</b>	<b>493.38</b>	<b>655.02</b>
4	Other Income	0.41	0.98	234.49	1.43	2.42
5	<b>Profit before Interest and Exceptional Items (3 + 4)</b>	<b>(172.17)</b>	<b>276.54</b>	<b>(222.86)</b>	<b>494.81</b>	<b>657.44</b>
6	Interest	51.28	46.93	109.38	69.59	167.49
7	<b>Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5 - 6)</b>	<b>(223.45)</b>	<b>229.61</b>	<b>(332.24)</b>	<b>425.22</b>	<b>489.95</b>
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
9	<b>Profit before Tax (7 + 8)</b>	<b>(223.45)</b>	<b>229.61</b>	<b>(332.24)</b>	<b>425.22</b>	<b>489.95</b>
10	Tax Expense	-	10.51	-	15.63	29.38
11	<b>Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (9 - 10)</b>	<b>(223.45)</b>	<b>219.10</b>	<b>(332.24)</b>	<b>409.59</b>	<b>460.57</b>
12	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-
13	<b>Net Profit for the Period (11 - 12)</b>	<b>(223.45)</b>	<b>219.10</b>	<b>(332.24)</b>	<b>409.59</b>	<b>460.57</b>
14	Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs.10 each)	1,582.44	1,582.44	1,582.44	1,582.44	1,582.44
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	3,522.21
16	(a) Basic & Diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not annualized) Rs. Per share	-	1.38	-	2.59	2.91
		-	1.07	-	2.00	2.29
	(b) Basic & Diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not annualized) Rs. Per share	-	1.38	-	2.59	2.91
		-	1.07	-	2.00	2.29
17	Public Shareholding					
	Number of Shares	6,079,896	6,050,664	6,079,896	6,050,664	6,079,896
	% of Shareholding	38.42	38.24	38.42	38.24	38.42
18	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding					
(a)	Pledged / Encumbered					
	- Number of shares	Nil	495,294	Nil	495,294	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)	Nil	5.07	Nil	5.07	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	Nil	3.13	Nil	3.13	Nil
(b)	Non-Encumbered					
	- Number of shares	Nil	9,278,457	Nil	9,278,457	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)	Nil	94.93	Nil	94.93	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	Nil	58.63	Nil	58.63	Nil

Date: 30.10.2009  
Place: Hyderabad

For and on behalf of the Board

DRR Swaroop  
Whole-Time Director